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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 0002 
N62470-15-R-5006 
 
Amendment 0002 is issued to provide the following: 
 

1. Revisions to drawings and specifications  
2. Responses to PPIs  
3. Revised Schedule B (Attachment (C)) 
4. Sketches P330 SKC-001, SKC -002 , SKC-003, SKC-004, SKE -001, SKE -002, SKE -003  

 
OFFERORS ARE REQUESTED NOT TO REPEAT INQUIRIES. THE GOVERNMENT WILL PROVIDE 
RESPONSES AS SOON AS RESPONSES ARE FINALIZED.  
 
 
P330 Amended Drawings 
 
SPECIFICATIONS PART A 
P330 CLDJ Entry Control Point 
P064 CLDJ Post Office 
 
SECTION 00 01 15 LIST OF DRAWINGS 
 
1.2.1 Part B: Project P330 
 
NAVFAC Drawing 14040335, CD101  
 

Demolition Plan Key Notes: Note 13: Delete “Remove and Store/reuse existing U-shaped concrete barriers 
per Contracting Officer’s direction.” and Replace with “Remove and Dispose of existing U-shaped 
concrete barriers.” 
Demolition Plan Key Notes: Note 15: Delete “Remove and Store/reuse existing T-barriers per Contracting 
Officer’s direction.” and Replace with “Relocate existing T-barriers to an on-Camp site and organize as 
directed by the Contracting Officer.” 
 

NAVFAC Drawing No. 1404336, CD102  
 

Interim Demolition and Phasing Plan Key Notes: Note 8: Delete “Re-arrange passive (Jersey) barriers to 
provide a contained ECP per this layout.” and Replace with “Re-arrange passive (Jersey) barriers to 
provide a contained ECP per this layout. Provide new barriers to supplement the relocated barriers from the 
existing ECP as required to complete the Interim ECP configuration. Remove and dispose of all relocated 
barriers from the existing ECP site that were utilized to configure the Interim ECP at the completion of 
construction. Relocate all new barriers that were required to supplement the barriers relocated from the 
existing ECP site to configure the Interim ECP to an on-Camp site and organize as directed by the 
Contracting Officer’s Representative.” 
 

NAVFAC Drawing 14040334, C-001  



N62470-15-R-5006 
0002 

Page 3 of 9 
 

 

 
General Notes: Note 10: Add to the end of this note “Due to the weight of the prospective vehicles provide 
a K12 rated barrier systems. 

 
NAVFAC Drawing 14040354, S-101  
 

Detail A1 “VISITOR CONROL CENTER & WATCH TOWER”: Note 2.1: Delete “Design all building 
elements (walls, windows, doors, roof), of entry control facilities against the applied blast effects that 
produce a normally reflected pressure of 3754  kPa and a reflected impulse of 2861 kPa-ms.” and replace 
with “Design all wall and roof elements of entry control facilities against the applied blast effects that 
produce a normally reflected pressure of 3754  kPa and a reflected impulse of 2861 kPa-ms.” 

 
P330 Amended Specifications 
 
SPECIFICATIONS PART B 
P330 CLDJ ENTRY CONTROL POINT 
 
SECTION 08 11 13 Steel Doors and Frames  

 
1.2  Submittals: Delete SD-05 “Design Data” submittal requirements.  
 

SECTION 08 11 13 Steel Doors and Frames  
 
1.2  Submittals: Delete SD-06 “Test Report” submittal requirements.  

 
SECTION 08 11 13 Steel Doors and Frames  

 
1.4  Quality Assurance: Delete section 1.4 “Quality Assurance” and its subparagraphs.  

 
SECTION 08 51 13 Aluminum Windows  

 
1.3  Submittals: Delete SD-05 “Design Data” submittal requirements. 

 
SECTION 08 51 13 Aluminum Windows  

 
1.3  Submittals, SD-06: Delete “Standard Airblast Test” requirement. 

 
SECTION 08 51 13 Aluminum Windows  

 
1.4.3  Design Data Requirements: Delete section 1.4.3. 
 

SECTION 08 51 13 Aluminum Windows  
 
1.4.4  Test Report Requirements: Delete “including test size, and, for Minimum Antiterrorism windows, in 
lieu of a Design Analysis, results of a Standard Airblast Test.” 
 

SECTION 08 51 13 Aluminum Windows   
 
1.10.2  Minimum Antiterrorism Performance: Delete section 1.10.2 and its subparagraphs. 

 
P064 Amended Drawings 
 
SPECIFICATIONS PART A 
P330 CLDJ Entry Control Point 
P064 CLDJ Post Office 
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SECTION 00 01 15 LIST OF DRAWINGS 
 
1.2.2 Part C: Project P064 
 
NAVFAC Drawing 14040313, E-601  
 

Post Office One-Line/Power Riser Detail: On Watthour meter text: Delete “with 10-pole disconnect 
switch”. 

 
P064 Amended Specifications: 
 
SPECIFICATION PART C 
P064 CLDJ POST OFFICE 
 
SECTION 26 20 00 Interior Distribution System  

 
1.2  Submittals:  In SD-03 Product Data add “Metering;  G” submittal requirements.  
 
2.19  Community Antenna Television (CATV) System:   
 
Delete the paragraph’s text in its entirety and replace with the following: 
“Coaxial cable shall be RG-6/U, quad shield. Cable shall be label-verified. Cable jacket shall be factory 
marked at regular intervals identifying cable type. Cable shall be rated CMP in accordance with NFPA 70. 
Installed cables shall have 3 meters of coiled cable used for final installation by others in electrical room.  
Cable television outlets, including wall outlet plates, shall be equipped with a female connector to accept the 
connecting coaxial cable from the user's television set. Faceplates provided shall be shall match the light 
switch plates.” 

 
Add the following new paragraph: 
 

“2.29   METERING 

NEMA/ANSI C12.10. Provide a socket-mounted electronic programmable outdoor watthour meter, in a 
surface mounted NEMA 3R enclosure as indicated. Meter shall either be programmed at the factory or 
shall be programmed in the field. When field programming is performed, turn field programming device 
over to the Contracting Officer at completion of project. Meter shall be configured to system 
requirements. 

 
Design: Provide meter designed for use on a 3-phase, 4-wire, 400Y/231 volt, 50 Hz, system 
with 3 current transformers. Include necessary KYZ pulse initiation hardware for Energy 
Monitoring and Control System (EMCS). 
 
1. Coordination: Provide meter coordinated with ratios of current transformers and transformer 

secondary voltage. 
 

2. Class: 20; Form: 9S; Accuracy: plus or minus 1.0 percent; Finish: Class II 
 

3. Cover: Polycarbonate and lockable to prevent tampering and unauthorized 
removal. 

 
4. Kilowatt-hour Register: five digit electronic programmable type 

 
5. Demand Register: 
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(a) Provide solid state 
 

(b) Meter reading multiplier: Indicate multiplier on the meter face. 
 

(c) Demand interval length: shall be programmed for 15 minutes with rolling demand up to six 
subintervals per interval. 

 
6. Meter fusing: Provide a fuse block mounted in the secondary compartment containing one 

fuse per phase to protect the voltage input to the watthour meter. Size fuses as 
recommended by the meter manufacturer. 

 
7. Socket: ANSI C12.7. Provide NEMA Type 3R, box-mounted socket having automatic 

circuit-closing bypass and having jaws compatible with requirements of the meter. Cover 
unused hub openings with blank hub plates. Paint enclosure gray or a color to match building.  

 
8. Current transformers: IEEE C57.13. Provide butyl-molded window type current 

transformers with 600-volt insulation, 10 kV BIL and mount on the low-voltage bushings. 
Route current transformer leads in a location to permit current measurements to be taken with 
hook-on-ammeters. Provide three current transformers with characteristics listed in the 
following list: 

 
Secondary Voltage:  400Y/231 
CT Ratio:  300/5 
RF:  3.0 
Meter Accuracy Class:  0.3 thru B-0.2” 
 

 
PRE-RPOPOSAL INQUIRIES: 
 

73. Inquiry:  Drawing CD101 (Key Note 13, 15) / Drawing CD102 (Key Note 8): Please confirm if the already 
existing U-shaped Concrete barriers, T- Barriers, and Jersey Barriers will be re used in the new construction 
work as per Drawing C-102 (Key note 2), C-103 (Key note 4), and C-104 (Key note 5, 7). 
 
Response:  P330: All barriers for new work shall be new per; NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040338 C-102, Note 2; 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040339 C-103, Note 4; NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040340 C-104, Note 5,7 and 11.  
See   revision above to NAVFAC Drawing 14040335 CD101 for Notes 13 and 15. 
 

74. Inquiry: P330, C-104, Plan notes 5, 11, 13.  Plan notes call for Texas T Barrier, Jersey Barrier, and Alaska 
Barrier to be constructed and installed.  There is not clear definition or details on the construction of any of 
these barriers.  A Jersey barrier has several variations based on Department of Transportation Standards.  Texas 
T Barrier and Alaska Barrier are not defined in DOT standards or DOD Unified Facility Criteria.  Please 
provide details on these barriers. 
 
Response:  P330: See SKC-002, SKC-003, and SKC-004 for barrier details.  
 

75. Inquiry:  P330, S-C102, 33 32 13.13: According to Note 11, there is a Grinder Pump Station.  Where is the 
grinder pump located on the site?  Note 11 implies an in line grinder pump.  Spec 33 32 13.13 implies are large 
pump system with concrete well.  There are no details on a wet well.  Please clarify.   
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Response:  P330:  Refer to sketch SKC-001 that identifies the grinder pump station location. The pump system 
is to be a precast concrete package duplex grinder pump station with 3HP motors and pumps capable of 
pumping 25GPM and further sized to accommodate the needs of the restroom facility. 
 

76. Inquiry:  P330, ES-101: The circuiting for the Grinder Pump Station appears to be missing.  Please clarify.   
 
Response:  P330: Refer to sketches SKE-001, SKE-002, and SKE-003 for Grinder Pump Station power 
requirements.  
 

77. Inquiry:  Drawing # 14040313 (P064-E601), Post Office One Line Power Riser Diagram: The Diagram is 
asking for "Watthour Meter with 10-Pole Disconnect switch".  Please confirm that the requirement is for 10-
Pole Test Switch. 
 
Response:  P064:   Drawing 14040313, E-601 and Specification Section 26 20 00 have been revised to delete 
10-pole disconnect switch. 
 

78. Inquiry:  P064, C-106, P-101, Note 3 requires an exterior water meter and reduced pressure zone backflow 
preventer.  The civil drawings do not indicate a pit for the either of these.  Please confirm that an above grade 
BFP is acceptable and water meter can be wall mounted. 
 

       Response:  P064: Yes, an above grade BFP is acceptable and water meter can be wall mounted. 

79. Inquiry:  P064, ES101: Note 3 states, "One 12 strand cable fiber cable shall continue through existing ductbank 
to existing N6 comms room."  Where is the N6 comm located and what is the distance from the manhole to the 
room?   
 
Response: P064: See Drawing 14040310, ES101, Note 5 for comms room location. 
 

80. Inquiry:  P330, S-101: Based on our preliminary analysis, the peak pressure and impulse requirements equate to 
an explosive weight twice (2X) of a car bomb at 8m.  The window and door details shown in the architectural 
sections on A-601 will not meet the blast criteria on S-101.   The windows could be reduced in size or sub 
framing could be added to address the S-101 requirements.  The doors would need to be some type of plate 
steel.  The sliding windows in the watchtower and the windows in the doors are particularly problematic.  
Please clarify the window and door requirements verse S-101. 
 
Response:   P330: See amended Specification Sections 08 11 13 and 08 51 13. 
 

81. Inquiry:   P064, A102, I601: Note 5 on A102 states to see finish schedule for ceiling height.  Note 18 on I601 
states see A-102 for ceiling height.  There are large ducts (500 x 500 & 400 x 400) that cross in room 102 that 
greatly limit the allowable ceiling height to no more than 2400mm.  Please confirm that 2400 is acceptable.   
 
Response:  P064:  2400 would be an acceptable ceiling height. 
 

82. Inquiry:    P330, S-001: Note 11 on S-001, states, "Exterior Exposed, where indicated, steel shall be hot dipped 
galvanized in accordance with ASTM A153.  Notes on Details A3, D1, D3/A-301 state "Exposed Structure, 
Painted, Typical."   Please confirm the intent of these notes is that exposed steel is primed and painted, but not 
galvanized.     
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Response:  P330: Per note 11 on NAVFAC Drawing 14040353, S-001: Provide hot dip galvanization only if 
indicated. 
 

83. Inquiry:    The reference to the Government's requirement for different types of barriers, respectfully request 
some clarification as outlined below 
 
1. Drawing CD101 - Note 15 states that Quote ""Remove and store/reuse existing T-Barriers per Contracting 
Officer's Direction” “End Quote, and  
2. Drawing C104 - Note 5 states that Quote” “Texas T Barrier"" End Quote, and 
3. Note 13 of the same drawing (C104) states that Quote"" Begin Alaska Barrier” “End Quote. 
  
In light of the above, could you please advise on the following queries, 
 
1. Does the Government intend to use the existing T-Barriers of (1) above in any of the locations listed in (2) 
and (3) above with no new supply or are the barriers referred to in (2) and (3) meant to be a new supply by the 
Contractor 
2. Can the Government confirm its intention of for requiring two different barrier types; Texas-T Barrier and 
Alaska Barrier? 
 
Response:  P330: 1. See SKC-002, SKC-003, and SKC-004 for barrier details.  2. See amended drawings 
NAVFAC Drawing 14040335, CD101, and NAVFAC Drawing No. 1404336, CD102 for disposition of 
Barriers.  3. All barriers for new work shall be new per NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040338 C-102, Note 2; 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040339 C-103, Note 4; NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040340 C-104, Note 5, 7 and 11. 
 

84. Inquiry:  Can the Government confirm its intention of for requiring two different barrier types; Texas-T Barrier 
and Alaska Barrier 
 
Response:  The Government is requiring three different barrier types; Texas T Barriers, Jersey Barriers, and 
Alaska Barriers. Please see SKC-002, SKC-003, and SKC-004 for barrier details. 
 

85. Inquiry:  There are three references to Jersey barriers in the solicitation documents; those currently present at 
the Existing ECP, those which will be relocated to the Temporary ECP during construction and finally those 
which will be based on the Final ECP upon completion of performance. 1. The number of Jersey barriers at the 
Existing ECP is fewer than what is required to be placed on the Temporary ECP.  Does this mean that the 
Contractor shall have to supply New Jersey barriers for the shortfall? 
 
Response:   P330: See NAVFAC Drawing No. 1404336, CD102 for disposition of the barriers. 
 

86. Inquiry:  During completion of the Final ECP, can the Contractor relocate barriers from the Temporary ECP to 
the Final ECP during construction, or will the Jersey barriers for the Final ECP be a new supply to be supplied 
by the Contractor? 
 
Response:   P330: See NAVFAC Drawing No. 1404336, CD102 for disposition of the barriers. 
 

87. Inquiry:  Drawing No 14040359, A-101for Guard Booth, it is indicated that the windows shall be laminated 
bullet resistance tinted glass but there is no similar expression related to ballistic rate for doors. We have 
understood that the Guard Booth must be ballistic rated according to Description of Work. Could you please 
clarify whether Guard Booth's doors will be ballistic rated or not? 
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Response:  P330: 'General' note refers to NAVFAC Drawing 14040354, S-101 for ballistic rating requirements 
for all elements including doors. 
 

88. Inquiry:  Drawing No 14040364, 14040291, A-601: According to door schedule for Visitor Control 
Center/Watch Tower and Post Office in Drawings, there is no expression whether the doors will be ballistic or 
blast rated. Could you please confirm that the doors for these buildings will not be ballistic or blast rated? 
 
Response:  P330:  NAVFAC Drawing Number 14040359 A-101 General Sheet Notes, 'Note 1' refers to S-101 
for ballistic rating requirements (for VCC/WT). 
 

89. Inquiry:   Section 08 51 13, We could not find information related to bullet level in tender documents and our 
vendors for Ballistic Rated Windows have requested a clarification about this issue. In order to get accurate 
quotation from our vendors, could you please clarify the bullet level? 
Response:   P330:  NAVFAC Drawing Number 14040359 A-101 refers to S-101 for ballistic rating 
requirements. 
 

90. Inquiry:   We could not find a specification related to active wedge barrier system in tender documents. In order 
to get accurate quotation from our vendors, could you please provide the specification? 
 
Response:  P330: See NAVFAC Drawing Number 14040334 C-001, Civil General Notes, Legend, and 
abbreviations, General Note 10. 
 

91. Inquiry:   Solicitation no: N62470-15-R-5006 page 6 of 42 option0007 says "Price for provision, design, 
installation, testing, and associated training for the Electronic Security System (ESS) equipment necessary for  
P064 CLDJ Post Office. The ESS includes, but is not limited to, Intrusion Detection System (IDS), Access 
Control System (ACS), and Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) complete in accordance with the drawings and 
specifications".  However there is no detail or explanation about CCTV at P064 CLDJ post Office drawings and 
technical specifications. Please clarify what type of provision, design, installation, testing, and associated 
training is required. 
 
Response:  Reference to CCTV is removed. See revisions to ITEM NO 0007, Option Item No. 5 and Schedule 
B.  
 

92. Inquiry:  11 OF 17 and 2 OF 17 OF AMENDMENT-0001: In amendment-1 we asked a question regarding the 
high blast pressure requirements (Note 3.1 in drawing no 14040354) given for VCC/WT, Government replied 
that the related drawing is amended with amendment-0001. However, the only amended part with amendment-
0001 is note 3.3 in the same drawing. Blast requirements given in drawing 14040354 note 3.1 is very high and 
very difficult to maintain. Please consider lowering the blast pressure requirements. 
 
Response:  P330: The blast pressure requirements in note 3.3 are required as indicated. See amended 
Specification  Sections 08 11 13 and 08 51 13.    
 

93. Inquiry:   Factor 3 Past Performance: Would NAVFAC please consider accepting a previously completed Past 
Performance Questionnaire?    
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Response:  Offerors may submit Past Performance Questionnaires (PPQs) previously submitted under a 
different RFP (legible copies are acceptable) as long as it is on the same form as Attachment (F). Offerors may 
not incorporate by reference in their proposal previously submitted PPQs. 

94. Inquiry:   Per the Submission Requirements for Non-Price Factors, the minimum font size required is 12 point, 
however, the default font size in Attachments E and F is 10 point.  Are responses in 10 point font in 
Attachments E & F acceptable? 
 
Response:  Yes, 10 point font is acceptable for use in Attachments.  

  
 
 
SECTION 00010 - SOLICITATION CONTRACT FORM  
 
 
 
        CLIN 0007  
                The CLIN extended description has changed from Price for provision, design, installation, testing, and 
associated training for the Electronic Security System (ESS) equipment necessary for P064 CLDJ Post Office. The 
ESS includes, but is not limited to, Intrusion Detection System (IDS), Access Control System (ACS), and Closed 
Circuit Television (CCTV) complete in accordance with the drawings and specifications. Equipment includes items 
such as Premise Control Units (PCU), central processing units, field panels, sensors, card readers, keypads, cameras, 
switches, video recorders, workstations, and the communication cabling connecting these devices together, but 
excluding work described in CLIN 0001, CLIN 0002, CLIN 0003, CLIN 0004, CLIN 0005, CLIN 0006, and CLIN 
0008. to Price for provision, design, installation, testing, and associated training for the Electronic Security System 
(ESS) equipment necessary for P064 CLDJ Post Office. The ESS includes, but is not limited to, Intrusion Detection 
System (IDS), and  Access Control System (ACS) complete in accordance with the drawings and specifications. 
Equipment includes items such as Premise Control Units (PCU), central processing units, field panels, sensors, card 
readers, keypads, and the communication cabling connecting these devices together, but excluding work described 
in CLIN 0001, CLIN 0002, CLIN 0003, CLIN 0004, CLIN 0005, CLIN 0006, and CLIN 0008..  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


